incurred on indemnity given or insurance effected for any director and officer of the Group and of the Company during the
financial year amounted to RM92,000.

Directors’ interests

According to the register of directors’ shareholdings, the interests of directors in office at the end of the financial year in
shares in the holding companies, the Company and its related corporations during the financial year were as follows:

Number of ordinary shares

1 January
2018 Bought Sold

31 December
2018

Ultimate holding company
Tan Chin Tuan Pte. Ltd.

Direct interest
Ms. Chew Gek Khim 92,478,922 - - 92,478,922

Immediate holding company
The Straits Trading Company Limited

Direct interest
Ms. Chew Gek Khim 41,200 - - 41,200

Mr. Chia Chee Ming, Timothy 3,900 - - 3,900

73MALAYSIA SMELTING CORPORATION BERHAD (43072-A)   •   ANNUAL REPORT 2018

O
VE

RV
IE

W
BU

SI
N

ES
S

O
VE

RV
IE

W
CO

RP
O

RA
TE

 G
O

VE
RN

A
N

CE
 A

N
D

 F
IN

A
N

CI
A

L
ST

AT
EM

EN
T

O
TH

ER
S

DIRECTORS’
 REPORT (CONT’D)

Directors’ interests (Cont’d)

Number of ordinary shares

Before Corporate
Exercise After Corporate Exercise

1 January
2018 Bought

*Share
Split

*Bonus
Shares Bought Sold

31 December
2018

The Company

Direct interest
Ms. Chew Gek Khim 400,000 - 400,000 800,000 - - 1,600,000

Dato’ Dr. Ir. Yong Mian Thong ^47,500 - 47,500 95,000 68,800 - 258,800

Deemed interest
Dato’ Robert Teo Keng Tuan 8,000 80,000 88,000 176,000 - - 352,000

^ As at the date of appointment on 1 June 2018.
* The share split and bonus issue exercises (“Corporate Exercise”) were completed on 15 August 2018.

None of the other directors in office at the end of the financial year had any interest in shares in the holding companies,
the Company or its related corporations during the financial year.

Holding companies

The immediate holding company of the Company is The Straits Trading Company Limited, a public limited liability
company incorporated in Singapore and listed on the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited. The penultimate
holding and ultimate holding companies of the Company are The Cairns Pte. Ltd. and Tan Chin Tuan Pte. Ltd. respectively,

[…]

7% (2017: 36%) of the Group’s trade and other payables (excluding GST payable) are denominated
in foreign currencies, mainly in United States Dollar.

(ii)	 8% (2017: 32%) of the Group’s cash and bank deposits are denominated in foreign currencies, mainly
in United States Dollar.

(iii)	 18% (2017: 11%) of the Group’s borrowings are denominated in Singapore Dollar and United States
Dollar.

	 At 31 December 2018, the Group held forward currency contracts to manage its foreign currency risk on
expected future sales receivables and purchases payables in United States Dollar for actual and highly
probable forecasted transactions.

	 Forward currency contracts not designated as hedges

	 A net gain of RM258,000 (2017: a net loss of RM2,083,000) with a deferred tax expense of RM135,000
(2017: RM90,000) in respect of the forward currency contracts were recognised in profit or loss (see Note 29).

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the United States Dollar
(“USD”) against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held
constant, of the Group’s profit or loss net of tax and equity at the reporting date:

2018 2017
(Decrease)/

Increase
in profit net

of tax
RM’000

(Decrease)/
Increase in

equity
RM’000

Increase/
(Decrease)

in profit net
of tax

RM’000

Increase/
(Decrease)
 in equity
RM’000

USD/RM  strengthened by 5% (2,465) (2,465) 1,101 1,101

   weakened by 5% 2,465 2,465 (1,101) (1,101)

168 MALAYSIA SMELTING CORPORATION BERHAD (43072-A)   •   ANNUAL REPORT 2018
O

VE
RV

IE
W

BU
SI

N
ES

S
O

VE
RV

IE
W

CO
RP

O
RA

TE
 G

O
VE

RN
A

N
CE

 A
N

D
 F

IN
A

N
CI

A
L

ST
AT

EM
EN

T
O

TH
ER

S

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

39.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(c)	 Liquidity risk

	 Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group or the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations
due to shortage of funds. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from